

Financial Statements of

CALDWELL U.S. DIVIDEND ADVANTAGE FUND

December 31, 2016 and 2015

CALDWELL U.S. DIVIDEND ADVANTAGE FUND

Table of Contents

December 31, 2016

	Page
Independent Auditor's Report	1
Statements of Financial Position	2
Statements of Comprehensive Loss	3
Statements of Changes in Equity	4
Statements of Cash Flows	5
Schedule of Investment Portfolio	6 – 8
Notes to the Financial Statements	9 – 22

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Unitholders of
Caldwell US Dividend Advantage Fund

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Caldwell US Dividend Advantage Fund, which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015, and the statement of comprehensive income (loss), statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the years then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Caldwell US Dividend Advantage Fund as at December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.



Chartered Professional Accountants,
Licensed Public Accountants
March 28, 2017

CALDWELL U.S. DIVIDEND ADVANTAGE FUND

Statement of Financial Position

As at December 31

	December 31, 2016	December 31, 2015
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash	\$ 528,439	\$ 326,241
Foreign currencies	921,040	809,863
Investment portfolio, at fair value (Note 5)	63,907,487	54,170,562
Receivable for investments sold	-	16,569
Dividends receivable	295,437	376,510
Total assets	65,652,403	55,699,745
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Investments sold short, at fair value (Note 5)	-	60,450
Forward contract (Note 5)	709,504	-
Cash due to broker	11,780,027	7,058,400
Due to Manager	19,070	14,040
Management fee payable (Note 7)	40,442	64,513
Accrued liabilities	48,452	42,394
Distributions payable	253,155	252,750
Total liabilities	12,850,650	7,492,547
Equity		
Share Capital	50,704,273	50,603,943
Retained Earnings (Deficit)	2,097,480	(2,396,745)
Total equity	52,801,753	48,207,198
Total Liabilities and Equity	\$ 65,652,403	\$ 55,699,745
Number of equity units outstanding (Note 6)	5,063,100	5,055,000
Net asset value per equity unit	\$ 10.43	\$ 9.54

Approved on behalf of Caldwell Investment Management Ltd., Manager of the Fund

Manager

Brendan T.N Caldwell, President

CALDWELL U.S. DIVIDEND ADVANTAGE FUND

Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

For the year ended December 31

	2016	2015*
Income		
Dividend income	\$ 3,445,441	\$ 1,802,780
Interest income for distribution purposes	50,463	46,496
Unrealized appreciation on value of investments and forward contracts	4,464,684	508,918
Net realized gain (loss) on sale of investments and forward contracts	1,821,543	(1,902,318)
	<u>9,782,131</u>	<u>455,876</u>
Expenses		
Management fee (Note 7)	927,085	505,099
Investment transaction costs	594,704	357,038
Withholding taxes	419,585	286,612
Bank charges	151,860	73
Administrative fees	133,814	66,033
Securityholder reporting costs	31,960	7,693
Audit fees	25,001	25,000
Custodial fee	25,001	13,372
Legal fees	8,001	56,286
	<u>2,317,011</u>	<u>1,317,206</u>
Net income (loss)	<u>\$ 7,465,120</u>	<u>\$ (861,330)</u>
Increase (decrease) in net income per equity unit (Note 11)	\$ 1.51	\$ (0.17)

* For the period from the commencement of operations June 22, 2015 to December 31, 2015

CALDWELL U.S. DIVIDEND ADVANTAGE FUND

Statement of Changes in Equity

For the year ended December 31

	Share Capital	Retained Earnings	Total
Balance at January 1, 2016	\$ 50,603,943	\$ (2,396,745)	\$ 48,207,198
Net income	-	7,465,120	7,465,120
Sale of equity units	2,379,170	-	2,379,170
Redemption of equity units	(2,278,840)	-	(2,278,840)
Distribution to unitholders of equity units	-	(2,970,895)	(2,970,895)
Balance at December 31, 2016	\$ 50,704,273	\$ 2,097,480	\$ 52,801,753

	Share Capital	Retained Earnings	Total
Balance at June 22, 2015	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Net loss	-	(861,330)	(861,330)
Sale of equity units	51,850,000	-	51,850,000
Redemption of equity units	(1,246,057)	-	(1,246,057)
Distribution to unitholders of equity units	-	(1,535,415)	(1,535,415)
Balance at December 31, 2015	\$ 50,603,943	\$ (2,396,745)	\$ 48,207,198

CALDWELL U.S. DIVIDEND ADVANTAGE FUND

Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended December 31

	2016	2015*
Cash flow from (used in) operating activities		
Net gain (loss), for the year	\$ 7,465,120	\$ (861,330)
Adjustments for non-cash items		
Net realized (gain) loss on sale of investments and forward contracts	(1,821,543)	1,902,318
Change in unrealized appreciation in value of investments and forward contracts	(4,464,684)	(508,918)
Transaction costs	594,704	357,038
Change in non-cash balances		
Decrease (Increase) in receivable for investments sold	16,569	(16,569)
Decrease (Increase) in dividends receivable	81,073	(376,510)
(Decrease) Increase in management fees payable	(24,071)	64,513
Increase in distribution payable	405	252,750
Increase in due to Manager	5,030	14,040
Increase in accrued liabilities	6,058	42,394
Proceeds from sale of investments	61,645,257	38,355,619
Purchase of investments	(65,296,722)	(94,311,362)
Net cash flow used in operating activities	(1,792,804)	(55,086,017)
Financing activities		
Proceeds from issuance of equity units	2,379,170	51,850,000
Amount paid on redemption of equity units	(2,278,840)	(1,246,057)
Amount paid on distribution of equity units	(2,970,895)	(1,535,415)
Net cash flow (used in) from financing activities	(2,870,565)	49,068,528
Foreign exchange gain on cash	255,117	95,193
Decrease in cash during the year	(4,408,252)	(5,922,296)
Cash, beginning of year	(5,922,296)	-
Cash (including foreign currencies), end of year	\$ (10,330,548)	\$ (5,922,296)

* For the period from the commencement of operations June 22, 2015 to December 31, 2015

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION**

Interest paid	\$ 136,748	\$ 23
Interest received	50,463	46,496
Dividends received, net of withholding taxes	3,096,802	1,139,658

**Included as part of 'Cash flow from (used in) operating activities'

CALDWELL U.S. DIVIDEND ADVANTAGE FUND

Schedule of Investment Portfolio

December 31, 2016

Investments Owned	No. of Shares/Units	Cost \$	Fair Value \$
Canadian Equities			
AltaGas Ltd.	44,500	1,379,906	1,508,550
Canadian Apartment Properties REIT	52,500	1,458,425	1,646,925
Dream Global Real Estate Investment Trust	89,500	1,620,661	1,749,725
Information Services Corp.	54,700	796,855	992,258
Labrador Iron Ore Royalty Corp.	84,500	1,168,416	1,573,390
Silver Wheaton Corp.	9,700	249,487	251,618
Slate Office REIT	200,000	1,557,570	1,580,000
Tahoe Resources Inc.	76,500	1,410,999	967,725
Timbercreek Mortgage Investment Corp.	170,000	1,417,800	1,482,400
Veresen Inc.	89,000	955,847	1,166,790
Westshore Terminals Investment Corp.	50,000	1,160,818	1,294,500
		13,176,784	14,213,881
U.S. Equities			
Air Products & Chemicals Inc.	7,800	1,432,921	1,506,235
Alcentra Capital Corp.	88,778	1,333,955	1,426,851
Amgen Inc.	7,700	1,529,111	1,511,634
Apache Corp.	16,550	1,247,111	1,410,410
Apollo Commercial Real Estate Finance Inc.	81,900	1,761,549	1,827,654
Apple Inc.	10,000	1,430,342	1,555,115
Ares Capital Corp.	86,000	1,764,538	1,904,139
Blackstone Mortgage Trust Inc.	40,000	1,430,161	1,615,000
Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.	13,500	949,693	1,059,310
Cisco Systems Inc.	24,000	962,097	973,833
Citigroup Inc.	14,000	1,038,861	1,117,153
Enbridge Inc.	18,000	1,058,080	1,017,981
Encana Corp.	87,900	1,077,218	1,385,594
Energy Transfer Partners LP	21,300	1,088,552	1,024,148
Gladstone Capital Corp.	126,000	1,192,346	1,588,602
Goldman Sachs BDC Inc.	61,000	1,631,785	1,926,399
Golub Capital BDC Inc.	65,000	1,393,250	1,604,996
Harris Corp.	7,700	882,690	1,059,416
Intel Corp.	21,000	982,208	1,022,694
JPMorgan Chase & Co.	14,000	1,315,002	1,622,062
KB Home	51,000	962,132	1,082,632
Kinder Morgan Inc.	52,000	1,233,451	1,445,980
Macquarie Infrastructure Corp.	14,600	1,458,096	1,601,599
Main Street Capital Corp.	33,000	1,283,760	1,629,246
Microsoft Corp.	13,200	978,040	1,101,347
Mohawk Industries Inc.	5,200	1,344,407	1,394,174
Norfolk Southern Corp.	10,600	1,359,930	1,538,119
Royal Dutch Shell PLC	16,600	1,162,087	1,292,083
Silver Wheaton Corp.	30,300	904,724	786,011
Starwood Property Trust Inc.	47,000	1,332,601	1,385,196

See Accompanying Notes

CALDWELL U.S. DIVIDEND ADVANTAGE FUND

Schedule of Investment Portfolio (cont'd)

December 31, 2016

Investments Owned	No. of Shares/Units	Cost \$	Fair Value \$
U.S. Equities (Cont'd)			
Symantec Corp.	23,600	671,745	757,020
TCP Capital Corp.	60,000	1,223,944	1,361,498
The Williams Cos Inc.	36,000	1,141,505	1,505,220
TPG Specialty Lending Inc.	80,000	1,766,382	2,006,531
Vulcan Materials Co.	6,000	1,020,572	1,008,233
Weyerhaeuser Co.	39,000	1,550,682	1,575,672
		44,895,528	49,629,787
U.S. Options			
Put SPX 3 P1850 \$1850 17MAR17	9,700	331,410	63,819
		331,410	63,819
Total Investments Owned		58,403,722	63,907,487
Unrealized Loss, Foreign Exchange Forward Contract (Schedule 1)			(709,504)
Other Net Liabilities			(10,396,230)
Net Asset Value			52,801,753

CALDWELL U.S. DIVIDEND ADVANTAGE FUND

Schedule of Investment Portfolio (cont'd)

December 31, 2016

Schedule 1 - Foreign Exchange Forward Contract

Settlement Date	Currency Bought/ Sold	Currency Bought/ Sold	Counterparty	Forward Rates	Contract Price	Fair Value	Unrealized Loss
May 15, 2017	USD	CAD	BNY MELLON	1.309000	(29,452,500)	(30,162,004)	(709,504)
Total unrealized loss on foreign exchange forward contract							(709,504)

CALDWELL U.S. DIVIDEND ADVANTAGE FUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2016 and 2015

1. ORGANIZATION AND INVESTMENT OBJECTIVE

Caldwell U.S. Dividend Advantage Fund (the "Fund") is a closed-end investment fund established as a trust under the laws of the Province of Ontario pursuant to a declaration of trust (the "Declaration of Trust") dated as of May 28, 2015. Under the Declaration of Trust, the Fund may issue an unlimited number of units.

The address of the Fund's registered office is 150 King Street West, Suite 1702, P.O. Box 47, Toronto, ON M5H 1J9.

Caldwell Investment Management Ltd. ("Caldwell") is the manager ("Manager") and promoter of the Fund. CST Trust Company is the trustee ("Trustee") of the Fund. Caldwell is wholly-owned by Caldwell Financial Ltd., ("CFL") a corporation incorporated under the laws of Ontario.

These financial statements reflect only the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of the Fund and do not include any assets, liabilities, revenues or expenses of the Manager.

The investment objective of the Fund is to provide the holders of the units with: (i) monthly cash distribution; and (ii) the potential for capital appreciation and enhanced long-term risk adjusted returns.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

These financial statements have been prepared in compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial assets and financial liabilities classified as fair value through profit or loss which are presented at fair value. The accounting policies applied in these financial statements are based on IFRS issued as of December 31, 2016.

CALDWELL U.S. DIVIDEND ADVANTAGE FUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2016 and 2015

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Future Accounting Standards

The following IFRS standards have been issued, but are not yet in effect:

In July 2014, the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") finalized the reform of financial instruments accounting and issued IFRS 9 Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9") (as revised in 2014), which contains the requirements for a) the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, b) impairment methodology and c) general hedge accounting. IFRS 9 (as revised in 2014) will supersede IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement in its entirety upon its effective date.

The new standard, which becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, is not expected to have a significant impact on the Fund.

Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities at Fair Value Through Profit and Loss

Classification

The Fund classifies its investments in debt, equity securities and derivatives as financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL").

This category has two sub-categories: financial assets or financial liabilities held for trading; and those designated at fair value through profit or loss at inception.

(i) Financial assets and financial liabilities held for trading

A financial asset or financial liability is classified as held for trading if it is acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term or if on initial recognition is part of a portfolio of identifiable financial investments that are managed together and for which there is evidence of a recent actual pattern of short-term profit taking. Derivatives are also categorized as held for trading. The Fund does not classify any derivatives as hedges in a hedging relationship.

(ii) Financial assets and financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss at inception

Financial assets and financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss at inception are financial instruments that are not classified as held for trading but are managed, and their performance is evaluated on a fair value basis in accordance with the Fund's documented investment strategy. The Fund classifies all other investments as designated at fair value through profit and loss.

CALDWELL U.S. DIVIDEND ADVANTAGE FUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2016 and 2015

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

The Fund recognizes financial instruments at fair value upon initial recognition, plus transaction costs in the case of financial instruments measured at amortized cost. Regular purchases and sales of financial assets are recognized at their trade date. The Fund's investments have been designated at fair value through profit or loss and derivatives as held for trading ("HFT"). All other financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost. Under this method, financial assets and financial liabilities reflect the amount required to be received or paid, discounted, when appropriate, at the contract's effective interest rate. The Fund's accounting policies for measuring the fair value of its investments and derivatives are identical to those used in measuring its net asset value ("Trading NAV") for transactions with unitholders except those warrants not traded in an active market.

Measurement

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities traded in active markets (such as publicly traded derivatives and trading securities) is based on quoted market prices. In accordance with the provisions of the Fund's Declaration of Trust, investment positions are valued based on the last traded market price for the purpose of determining the net asset value per unit for subscriptions and redemptions. For financial reporting purposes, the Fund uses the last traded market price for both financial assets and financial liabilities where the last traded price falls within that day's bid-ask spread. In circumstance where the last traded price is not within the bid-ask spread, the Manager determines the point within the bid-ask spread that is most representative of fair value based on the specific facts and circumstances. When the Fund holds derivatives with offsetting market risks, it uses mid-market prices as a basis for establishing fair values for the offsetting risk positions and applies this bid or ask price to the net open position, as appropriate.

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities that are not traded in an active market (for example, over-the-counter derivatives) is determined using valuation techniques. The Fund uses a variety of methods and makes assumptions that are based on market conditions existing at each statement of financial position date. Valuation techniques used include the use of comparable recent arm's-length transactions, discounted cash flow analysis, option pricing models and other valuation techniques commonly used by market participants.

Investments in private companies and other assets for which no published market exists are initially valued at cost and adjusted each reporting period, when appropriate, to reflect the most recent value at which such securities have been exchanged in an arm's-length transaction which approximates a trade effected in a published market, unless a different fair market value is otherwise determined to be appropriate by the Manager.

Investments in warrants that are liquid and traded on an active stock market have been measured at fair value. Warrants not on an active exchange are valued using a variety of methods using assumptions based on market conditions existing at each statement of financial position date.

CALDWELL U.S. DIVIDEND ADVANTAGE FUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2016 and 2015

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Recognition/derecognition

The Fund recognizes financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss when the Fund becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Recognition takes place on the trade date – the date it commits to purchase or sell short the instruments. From this date any gains and losses arising from changes in fair value of the assets or liabilities are recognized in the Statement of Comprehensive Loss.

Other financial assets are derecognized only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire; or it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. The Fund derecognizes financial liabilities when, and only when, the Fund's obligations are discharged, cancelled or they expire.

Other assets and liabilities

Cash and cash due to broker, interest and dividends receivable, subscriptions receivable and receivable for investments sold are classified as loans and receivables and are initially recorded at fair value and are subsequently measured at amortized cost. Accrued liabilities, distributions payable, management and performance fees payable and redemptions payable are classified as other liabilities and are initially recorded at fair value, and subsequently measured at amortized cost. Financial liabilities are generally settled within three months of issuance. Other assets and liabilities are short-term in nature, and their carrying amounts approximate fair value.

Investment transactions and income recognition

Investment transactions are accounted for on the trade date. Interest income is accrued daily and dividend income is recognized on the ex-dividend date. Realized gains and losses from investment transactions are calculated on an average cost basis.

The interest on debt securities at fair value through profit and loss is accrued on a time-proportionate basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable.

Transaction Costs

Transaction costs are expenses and are included in "transaction costs" in the Statements of Comprehensive Loss. Transaction costs are incremental costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, issue or disposal of an investment, which include fees and commission paid to agents, advisors, brokers and dealers; levies by regulatory agencies and securities exchanges, and transfer taxes and duties. The cost of investments for each security is determined on an average cost basis.

CALDWELL U.S. DIVIDEND ADVANTAGE FUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2016 and 2015

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Offsetting financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the Statement of Financial Position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. In the normal course of business the Fund enters into various master netting agreements or similar agreements that do not meet the criteria for offsetting in the Statement of Financial Position but still allow for the related amounts to be offset in certain circumstances, such as bankruptcy or termination of the contracts.

Cash

Cash is comprised of cash on deposit and is classified as loans and receivable. Cash due to broker is a margin account representing cash loans with brokers and are secured by the underlying investments owned by the Fund.

Redeemable units

The Fund is authorized to issue units which are redeemable at the holder's option, referred to as redeemable units ("Units"). The Units have met all the criteria for classification as equity in accordance with the requirements of International Accounting Standard 32, Financial Instruments: Presentation. (see Note 6).

Valuation of fund units

The net asset value of the Fund is calculated after the close of business on each valuation date, which is the last business day in each month, or such other time as the Trustee deems appropriate. The net asset value is calculated on the valuation date by dividing the net asset value of the Fund by the total number of units outstanding.

Distributions

The Fund will not have a fixed distribution but intends to pay monthly cash distributions based on, among other things, the actual and expected returns on the Portfolio. The Manager will at least annually determine an indicative distribution amount for the period based upon the prevailing market conditions and an estimate of distributable cash flow from the Portfolio for such period. The Fund intends to make monthly distributions to Unitholders of record on the last Business Day of each month. Distributions will be paid on a Business Day designated by the Manager that will be on or about the 15th day of the following month.

CALDWELL U.S. DIVIDEND ADVANTAGE FUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2016 and 2015

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Increase (decrease) in net income per equity unit

Increase (decrease) in net income per equity unit is based on the increase (decrease) in net income (loss) attributed to each class of units, divided by the weighted average number of units outstanding of that class during the year. Refer to Note 11 for the calculation.

Foreign exchange

The functional and presentation currency of the Fund is the Canadian dollar. The fair value of foreign investments and other assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian dollars at the exchange rates prevailing at 12:00 p.m. Eastern Time (the "noon rate") on each reporting date. Purchases and sales of foreign securities denominated in foreign currencies and the related income are translated into Canadian dollars at rates of exchange prevailing on the respective dates of such transactions.

Income taxes

The Fund is taxable under the Income Tax Act (Canada) (the "Act") on all of its taxable income for the year (including net taxable capital gains), and is permitted a deduction in computing its income tax under the Act for all amounts which are paid or payable in the year to unitholders. As all such amounts are always payable to the unitholders, no tax will be payable on such amounts for the year.

Withholding taxes on foreign dividend income are deducted at the source.

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to use accounting estimates and assumptions about the future. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Fund's accounting policies. Estimates are continually evaluated and based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Management uses its judgement in determining the fair value of its investments for those investments not quoted in an active market. Valuation techniques commonly used by market practitioners are applied. Actual results could differ from those estimates. The following discusses the most significant accounting judgements and estimates that the Fund has made in preparing the financial statements:

CALDWELL U.S. DIVIDEND ADVANTAGE FUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2016 and 2015

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Fair value measurement of derivatives and securities not quoted in an active market

The Fund holds financial instruments, including derivatives that are not quoted in active markets. Fair values of such instruments are determined using valuation techniques and may be determined using reputable pricing sources (such as pricing agencies) or indicative prices from market makers. Broker quotes as obtained from the pricing sources may be indicative and not executable or binding. Where no market data is available, the Fund may value positions using its own models, which are usually based on valuation methods and techniques generally recognized as standard within the industry. The models used to determine fair values are validated and periodically reviewed by experienced personnel of the Manager, independent of the party that created them.

The models used for private equity securities are based mainly on earnings multiples adjusted for a lack of marketability as appropriate.

Models use observable data, to the extent practicable. However, areas such as credit risk, volatilities and correlations require the Manager to make estimates. Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the reported fair values of financial instruments. The Fund considers observable data to be market data that is readily available, regularly distributed and updated, reliable and verifiable, not proprietary, and provided by independent sources that are actively involved in the relevant market. Refer to Note 5 for further information about the fair value measurement of the Fund's financial instruments.

Classification and measurement of investments and application of the fair value option

In classifying and measuring financial instruments held by the Fund, the Manager is required to make significant judgements about whether or not the business of the Fund is to invest on a total return basis for the purpose of applying the fair value option for financial assets under IAS 39. The most significant judgements made include the determination that certain investments are held for trading and that the fair value option can be applied to those which are not.

Functional and presentation currency

The Fund considers its functional and presentation currency to be the Canadian dollar, which is the currency of the primary economic environment in which it operates. The Fund's performance is evaluated and its liquidity is managed in Canadian dollars.

CALDWELL U.S. DIVIDEND ADVANTAGE FUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2016 and 2015

5. FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURE

Fair value measurement of investments is based on a three-level fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurement. The three levels of fair value hierarchy are as follows:

Level 1: Level 1 financial instruments are valued using quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: Level 2 financial instruments are valued using inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices), including inputs in markets that are not considered to be active.

Level 3: Level 3 financial instruments are valued using inputs that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The Fund's total investment holdings as at December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015 are classified into a three-level fair value hierarchy as follows:

December 31, 2016	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Assets				
Equities	\$ 63,843,668	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 63,843,668
Options	63,819	-	-	63,819
	<u>\$ 63,907,487</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 63,907,487</u>
Liabilities				
Forward contracts	\$ -	\$ 709,504	\$ -	\$ 709,504
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 709,504</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 709,504</u>

December 31, 2015	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Assets				
Equities	\$ 54,122,883	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 54,122,883
Options	-	47,679	-	47,679
	<u>\$ 54,122,883</u>	<u>\$ 47,679</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 54,170,562</u>
Liabilities				
Options	\$ -	\$ 60,450	\$ -	\$ 60,450
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 60,450</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 60,450</u>

There were no transfers between levels during the years.

CALDWELL U.S. DIVIDEND ADVANTAGE FUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2016 and 2015

6. EQUITY UNITS OF THE FUND

The following is a summary of the changes in the Fund's outstanding units during the years:

	2016	2015*
Equity units, beginning of year	5,055,000	–
Equity units issued	245,100	5,185,000
Equity units redeemed	(237,000)	(130,000)
Equity units, end of year	5,063,100	5,055,000

*For the period from commencement of operations June 22, 2015 to December 31, 2015

Distributions

The Fund will not have a fixed distribution but in accordance with the Fund's investment objectives intends to pay monthly cash distributions based on, among other things, the actual and expected returns on the Portfolio. The Manager will at least annually determine an indicative distribution amount for the period based upon the prevailing market conditions and an estimate of distributable cash flow from the Portfolio for such period. The Fund intends to make monthly distributions to Unitholders of record on the last Business Day of each month (each, a "Distribution Record Date"). Distributions will be paid on a Business Day designated by the Manager that will be on or about the 15th day of the month following the Distribution Record Date.

Redemptions of units

Commencing in 2018, Units may be surrendered annually for redemption during the period from October 1 until 5:00 p.m (Toronto time) on the last Business Day in October of each year (the "Annual Redemption Notice Period") subject to the Fund's right to suspend redemptions in certain circumstances. Redeeming Unitholders will receive a redemption price per Unit equal to the applicable NAV per Unit on the Annual Redemption Date, less any costs and expenses incurred by the Fund in order to fund such redemption, including brokerage costs.

CALDWELL U.S. DIVIDEND ADVANTAGE FUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2016 and 2015

6. EQUITY UNITS OF THE FUND (CONTINUED)

In addition to the annual redemption right, Units may also be surrendered at any time for redemption on the second last Business Day of any month (other than the month of November (except in 2015, 2016 and 2017)) (a "Monthly Redemption Date"), subject to certain conditions. Unitholders surrendering a Unit for redemption on a Monthly Redemption Date will receive a redemption price per Unit equal to the lesser of (i) 95% of the Market Price of a Unit, and (ii) 100% of the Closing Market Price of a Unit on the applicable Monthly Redemption Date less, in each case, any costs and expenses incurred by the Fund in order to fund such redemption, including brokerage costs, provided that in no event shall the redemption price per Unit exceed 100% of the NAV per Unit on the Monthly Redemption Date (the "Monthly Redemption Amount").

A Unitholder who redeems a Unit on a Monthly Redemption Date will be required to pay the Manager a redemption fee (the "Redemption Fee") equal to 6.0% of the Monthly Redemption Amount. No redemption fee is payable by a Unitholder who redeems a Unit on an Annual Redemption Date.

7. MANAGEMENT FEES AND OPERATING EXPENSES

Under the terms of the Offering Memorandum, the Manager is entitled to an annual management fee of 1.75% of the Fund's gross asset value. The management fee for the year ended December 31, 2016 was \$927,085 (December 31, 2015 - \$505,099).

The management fee payable at December 31, 2016 was \$40,442 (December 31, 2015 - \$64,513).

The Fund is responsible for the payment of all expenses relating to the operation and the carrying on of its business including but not limited to legal, audit, trustee, custodial and safekeeping fees, taxes, brokerage commissions, regulatory filing fees, operating and administrative costs and investor servicing costs of financial and other reports.

8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Manager and Caldwell Securities Ltd. ("CSL"), a broker, are related parties as they are both wholly-owned subsidiaries of CFL. CSL has earned \$623,764 (December 31, 2015 - \$64,513) in brokerage commissions during the year, which is recorded in transaction costs.

The Manager has earned management fees during the year as disclosed in Note 7.

CALDWELL U.S. DIVIDEND ADVANTAGE FUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2016 and 2015

9. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS RISK AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

Capital management

The Fund defines its capital as its net assets or equity, which is primarily composed of its investments. The Fund manages its investments in line with its investment objectives and the Fund does not have any externally imposed capital requirements.

Financial risk management

The Fund's investment activities expose it to various types of risks associated with financial instruments and markets in which it invests directly. The Manager seeks to minimize potential adverse effects of these risks on the Fund's performance by employing professional, experienced portfolio advisors, daily monitoring of the Fund's holdings and market events, and diversifying the investment portfolio within the constraints of the investment objectives. To assist in managing risks, the Manager also uses internal guidelines to oversee the Fund's investment activities and monitors compliance with the Fund's investment strategy. The following is a summary of the main risks:

Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk). The investments of the Fund are subject to normal market fluctuations and the risks inherent in investment in financial markets. The maximum risk resulting from financial instruments held by the Fund is determined by the fair value of the financial instruments as disclosed in the Schedule of Investment Portfolio.

As at December 31, 2016, if the market value of the Fund's investments increased or decreased by 10%, with all other variables being constant, net asset value would have increased or decreased by approximately \$6,391,000 (December 31, 2015 - \$5,411,011). Actual results may be materially different from this analysis.

Currency risk

The Fund invests in securities denominated in currencies other than its reporting currency. Consequently, the Fund is exposed to risks that the exchange rate of the reporting currency relative to the other currencies may change in a manner which has an adverse effect on the reported value of that portion of the Fund's assets.

CALDWELL U.S. DIVIDEND ADVANTAGE FUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2016 and 2015

9. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS RISK AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

The table below summarizes the Fund's exposure to currency risks. Amounts shown are based on the carrying value of monetary and non-monetary assets.

December 31, 2016		Exposure			1% Impact on net asset value		
Currency	Monetary	Non-Monetary	Total	Monetary	Non-Monetary	Total	
United States Dollar	\$ (10,858,987)	\$ 49,693,606	\$ 38,834,619	\$ (108,590)	\$ 496,936	\$ 388,346	
% of net asset value	(20.57)	94.11	73.54	(0.21)	0.94	0.74	

December 31, 2015		Exposure			1% Impact on net asset value		
Currency	Monetary	Non-Monetary	Total	Monetary	Non-Monetary	Total	
United States Dollar	\$ (6,248,537)	\$ 47,746,432	\$ 41,497,895	\$ (62,485)	\$ 477,464	\$ 414,979	
% of net asset value	(12.96)	99.04	86.08	(0.13)	0.99	0.86	

As at December 31, 2016, if the Canadian dollar had strengthened or weakened by 1% in relation to all currencies, with all other variables held constant, net asset value would have decreased or increased, respectively, by approximately \$388,346 (December 31, 2015 - \$414,979). Actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference could be material.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Fund will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Fund maintains sufficient cash and marketable securities to meet its liquidity requirements. Current liabilities are generally due within 90 days. The Fund may also invest in securities that are not traded in an active market and may be illiquid. Such investments are identified as "Securities not traded in an active market" in the Schedule of Investment Portfolio. As at December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015, the Fund does not hold any illiquid securities.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or fair values of financial instruments. Interest rate risk arises when the Fund invests in interest-bearing financial instruments. The Fund is exposed to the risk that the value of such financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in the prevailing levels of market interest rates. The Fund's assets and liabilities are short-term in nature and/or non-interest bearing. As a result, the Fund is not subject to a significant amount of interest rate risk due to fluctuations in the prevailing level of market interest rates.

CALDWELL U.S. DIVIDEND ADVANTAGE FUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2016 and 2015

9. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS RISK AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Credit risk

Credit risk represents the potential loss that the Fund would incur if the counterparties failed to perform in accordance with the terms of their obligations to the Fund. The Fund maintains all of its cash and cash equivalents at its custodian or in overnight deposits with a Canadian chartered bank. All transactions in listed securities are settled/paid for upon delivery using approved brokers. The risk of default is considered minimal, as delivery of securities sold is only made once the broker has received payment. Payment is made on a purchase once the securities have been received by the broker. The trade will fail if either party fails to meet its obligation.

The Fund may invest in financial assets that are private placements and as such, are not rated by Dominion Bond Rating Services, Standard & Poor's and Moody's. The Fund is at risk for the fair value of these assets should the credit worthiness of the counterparties decline, or they are unable to pay. As at December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015, the Fund had no investment in any debt instruments, therefore is not exposed to credit risk.

10. TAXES

The Fund has gross net capital losses of \$1,780,266 (December 31, 2015 - \$2,328,636) and non-capital losses of \$NIL (December 31, 2015 - \$NIL) which have not been recognized in these financial statements. Gross net capital losses do not expire.

11. INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET INCOME PER EQUITY UNIT

The increase (decrease) in net income per equity unit for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 is calculated as follows:

	2016	2015*
Increase (decrease) in net income	\$ 7,465,120	\$ (861,330)
Weighted average of equity units outstanding during the year	4,952,374	5,118,592
Increase (decrease) in net income per equity unit	\$ 1.51	\$ (0.17)

*For the period from commencement of operations June 22, 2015 to December 31, 2015

CALDWELL U.S. DIVIDEND ADVANTAGE FUND
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2016 and 2015

12. NET GAIN (LOSS) FROM FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

Years ended Dec 31	2016	2015*
Net realized gain (loss) on financial assets and liabilities		
Held for trading	\$ 697,001	\$ 103,432
Designated at fair value through profit and loss	869,425	(2,005,750)
	1,566,426	(1,902,318)
Net change in unrealized (depreciation) appreciation on financial assets and liabilities		
Held for trading	(855,333)	(121,762)
Designated at fair value through profit and loss	5,320,017	630,680
	4,464,684	508,918
	\$ 6,031,110	\$ (1,393,400)

*For the period from commencement of operations June 22, 2015 to December 31, 2015

The realized gain (loss) from financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss represents the difference between the carrying amount of the financial asset and/or liabilities at the beginning of the reporting period, or the transaction price if it was purchased during the reporting period, and its sale or settlement price.

The unrealized (depreciation) appreciation represents the difference between the carrying amount of a financial asset and/or liability at the beginning of the reporting period, or the transaction price if it was purchased during the reporting period, and its carrying amount at the end of the reporting period.

13. EVENTS AFTER STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION DATE

There has been no significant event after the statement of financial position date and the date of authorization of the financial statements which in the opinion of management requires additional disclosure in the financial statements.

14. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements were approved by the Manager and Trustee of the Fund and authorized for issue on March 28, 2017.